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EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1st SPECIAL SESSION OF THE HONORABLE 
SANGGUNIANG  BAYAN, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE S.B. SESSION HALL, 
TIGBAUAN MUNICIPAL BUILDING, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO ON JULY 17, 2017 AT 9:30 IN THE 
MORNING 

 
PRESENT: 

HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL,  -  Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer 
HON. DENNIS T. VALENCIA    -   S.B. Member  
HON. JOHN GERSHWIN C. TUERES   - S.B. Member  
HON. ARIEL I. BERNARDO    - S.B. Member  
HON. SUZETTE MARIE HILADO-BANNO   - S.B. Member 
HON. JULIUS T. LEDESMA    - S.B. Member 
HON. NERI T. CAMIÑA     - S.B. Member 
HON. MA. GERRYLIN SANTUYO-CAMPOSAGRADO - S.B. Member 
HON. JERRY T. TUARES    - S.B. Member 
HON. RONNIE T. PAGUNTALAN   - Liga President 

 
 ABSENT:  NONE 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

 
Appropriation Ordinance No. 2017-006 

Supplemental Budget No. 2017-003 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 
IN THE AMOUNT OF NINE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THREE 
PESOS (P990,203.00)FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FIFTY PERCENT (50%) 
SECOND TRANCHE COMPENSATION ADJUSTMENT OF THE MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS AND 
EMPLOYEES OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TIGBAUAN,PROVINCE OF ILOILO 
AS PER DBM LBC NO. 113, DATED JANUARY 5, 2017 TO BE TAKEN FROM THE 
PERSONAL SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS SAVINGS FROM VARIOUS OFFICES OF THE 
MUNICIPALITY OF TIGBAUAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2017 (GENERAL FUND 
SAVINGS - IN THE AMOUNT OF NINE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THREE PESOS 
(P925,403.00))AND SPECIAL ACCOUNT SAVINGS - IN THE AMOUNT OF SIXTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT 
HUNDRED PESOS (P64,800.00))   
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
SPONSORED BY:  HON. DENNIS T.VALENCIA, Chairperson, S.B. Committee on Appropriations, Budget,  
     Finance, Accounts and Ways & Means 
SECONDED BY: Hon. Ariel I. Bernardo, Hon. John Gershwin C. Tueres, Hon. Suzette Marie  

Hilado-Banno, Hon. Neri T. Camiña, Hon. Julius T. Ledesma,  Hon. Ma. GerrylinSantuyo- 
Camposagrado, Hon. Jerry T. Tuares and Hon. Ronnie T. Paguntalan; 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 
WHEREAS, the Local Chief Executive in a letter dated July 17, 2017 requested this 

Sangguniang Bayan for the urgent passage of this Appropriation Ordinance and Supplemental 
Budget for the implementation of the fifty percent (50%) second tranche compensation 
adjustment of the municipal officials and employees of the Local Government Unit of Tigbauan 
as per DBM LBC No. 113, dated January 5, 2017 with the following attached documents:  

a.) Statement of Supplemental Appropriation, prepared by the Municipal Budget Officer and 
approved by the Municipal Mayor; 

b.) Statement of Funding Sources (Supplemental Budget) of Fiscal Year 2017, certified by Ms. 
Elma G. Tionsay, OIC-Municipal Treasurer and Mrs. Linda Fe T. Camiña, OIC-Municipal 
Accountant. 
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WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 201, s. 2016 approved by the President on February 

19, 2016 entitled “Modifying the Salary Schedule for Civilian Government Personnel and 
Authorizing the Grant of Additional Benefits for Both Civilian and Military and Uniformed 
Personnel” was signed by the President in accordance with the authority vested in him under 
Presidential Decree (PD) No. 985, PD No. 1597, Republic Act (RA) No. 6758, and Congress 
Joint Resolution (JR) No. 4 s. 2009; 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforementioned EO No. 201, s. 2016, the Department of 
Budget and Management issued Local Budget Circular No. 113 dated January 5, 2017 
prescribing the guidelines, rules and regulations for the implementation of the second tranche  
compensation adjustment in local government units (LGUs);  

 
WHEREAS, for LGU-Tigbauan which is a second class municipality, the grant of said 

Second Tranche Compensation Adjustment was not included in itsFY 2017 Annual Budget; 
 
WHEREAS, ANNEX “A–4” of DBM Local Budget Circular No. 113 provides the “Second 

Tranche Monthly Salary Schedule For Local Government Personnel In Fourth Class Provinces And 
Cities/Second Class Municipalities Effective Not Earlier Than January 1, 2017”; 

 

WHEREAS, a certification was issued by Members of the Local Finance Committee, 
namely: Mr. Jimmy T. Tupas, MPDC, Mrs. Pacita T. Ledesma, Municipal Budget Officer, Ms. 
Elma G. Tionsay, OIC-Municipal Treasurer and Mrs. Linda Fe T. Camiña, OIC-Municipal 
Accountant, indicating the P990,203.00 totalSavings from various offices of the Municipality of 
Tigbauan from personal services appropriations for the period ending June 30, 2017, itemized 
as follows:   

 
GENERAL FUND 
 Mayor’s Office: 
  Salary of Community Affairs Officer IV (Jan-June) P241,986.00 
 SB Office: 
  Salary of SKMF President (Jan-June)   P288,714.00 
 Accounting Office: 
  Salary of Admin. Officer IV (Jan-June)   P133,578.00 
 Treasurer’s Office: 
  Salary of LTOO II (Jan-June)    P133,578.00 
 Agriculture Office: 
  Salary of Agri. Tech. (Jan-June)    P  90,426.00 
 MDRRM Office: 
  Salary of Admin. Aide VI (Jan-April Partial)  P  37,121.00 
         ---------------- 
TOTAL GENERAL FUND       P925,403.00 
 
SPECIAL ACCOUNT 
  Market and Slaughterhouse: 
  Salary of Rev. Col. Clerk I (Jan-April)   P  64,800.00 
         ---------------- 
GRAND TOTAL SAVINGS      P990,203.00 
         ========= 
 WHEREAS, the Municipal Development Council – Executive Committee (MDC-ExeCom) 
in its July 13, 2017, meeting through MDC Resolution No. 2017-04 approved the above-said 
supplemental budget for FY 2017; 
 
 WHEREAS, the implementation of this 50% 2ND tranche salary adjustments of the 
Municipal Officials and Employees will be effective on July 1, 2017, including its government 
share contributions and personnel benefits; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 305 (a) of R.A. 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991 
provides that:“No money shall be paid out of the local treasury except in pursuance of an 
appropriation’s ordinance or law”. 
 
 



      Page 3-Appr.Ord.No.2017-006 & 
   Suppl.Budget No. 2017-003 

 
 

NOW THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of the Municipality of 
Tigbauan, Province of Iloilo, the following Appropriation Ordinance and Supplemental Budget: 
 
 SECTION 1.  SOURCES OF FUNDS 
 

The Municipality of Tigbauan has available funds for appropriation and supplemental 
budget in the total amount of P 990,203.00to be taken from Savings from various offices of the 
Municipality of Tigbauan from personal services appropriations for the period ending June 30, 
2017 as certified correct by Mr. Jimmy Tupas, MPDC, Ms. Elma G. Tionsay, OIC-Municipal 
Treasurer,Mrs. Pacita T. Ledesma, Municipal Budget Officer and Mrs. Linda Fe T. Camiña, OIC-
Municipal Accountant. 
 
 SECTION 2.  USE OF FUNDS 
 
 The available funds shall be appropriated and supplemented for the implementation of 
the Fifty Percent (50%) Second Tranche Compensation Adjustment of the Municipal Officials 
and Employees of the Local Government Unit of Tigbauan as per DBM LBC No. 113, dated 
January 5, 2017; 

 
SECTION 3. The appropriated amounts as embodied in this Appropriation Ordinance 

and Supplemental Budget shall be subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and 
procedures.  Compliance with all existing laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility 
of the officials authorizing the disbursement of funds.  Expenditures of funds in violation of the 
Local Government Code and other laws shall be a personal liability of the official or employee 
responsible therefore. 

 
SECTION 4.  SEPARABILITY CLAUSE.  If, for any reason, any section or provision of 

this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional, other sections or provisions thereof which 
are not affected shall continue to be in full force or effect. 

 
SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY.  The provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect upon its 

approval. 
 
ENACTED.  This 17th day of July, 2017 at Tigbauan, Iloilo, Philippines. 
 

 
  CERTIFIED CORRECT: 

                       MARLENE TAYO-NAVA 
                                         S.B. Secretary 
 ATTESTED: 
 

        VIRGILIO T. TERUEL 
            Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer  
 
    APPROVED:  
 
      SUZETTE TENEFRANCIA-ALQUISADA 
            Municipal Mayor 
           ________________     
              (Date signed) 
           
  
                                     

HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL, LAWYER 
                                                                                                         Municipal Vice Mayor 
 
                                                                                           Sangguniang Bayan Members:  
 
Hon. Dennis  T. Valencia    Hon. Suzette Marie Hilado-Banno, M.D.        Hon.  Ma. Gerrylin Santuyo-Camposagrado, LLB,MPA 
Hon. John Gershwin  C. Tueres,LLB               Hon.  Neri T. Camiña                                             Hon.  Jerry  T.  Tuares, Civil Engineer   
Hon. Ariel I. Bernardo                                      Hon.  Julius T. Ledesma,O.D.                    Hon. Ronnie T. Paguntalan (LnB-Pres.) 
 
                   “Public office is a public trust. Public Officials must at all times be accountable to the people.”  

 


